should be permitted to assess a surcharge over a 48-month period as a reasonable

means of funding its continuing unaccounted-for water loss reduction efforts. Further,

22 Case No. 2011-00217, Order dated June 4, 2012 at 9, Ordering Paragraph 4.

23 Id. at 7, Finding Paragraph 5.

24 Case No. 2014-00267, Order dated Aug. 7, 2014, at 4, Ordering Paragraph 1.

25 Id., February 2019 Surcharge Report filed March 27, 2019.

-7- Case No. 2018-00376
Case No. 2014-00267

Cannonsburg District should be permitted to assess a surcharge to fund its unaccounted-

for water loss reduction efforts subject to it filing with the Commission an updated and

revised estimate and plan for the Phase-I Zone Metering Project created by a certified

engineer.

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31 , 2017, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Cannonsburg District's existing and proposed water

rates, as required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Staff Report summarizes Cannonsburg District's pro forma income statement

as follows:

2017 Pro Forma Pro Forma
Annual Re~ort Adjustments O~erations

Operating Revenues:
Revenues from Water Sales: $ 305,513 $ 6,017 $ 311 ,530
Other Water Revenues: 155 0 155

Total Operating Revenues 305,668 6,017 311 ,685
Operating Expenses:

Operation & Maintenance: 280,806 271 281 ,077
Depreciation 27,804 (15,479) 12,325
Amortization 0 1,000 1,000

Utility Operating Expenses 308,610 (14,209) 294,402

Net Utility Operating Income $ {2,942} $ 20,226 $ 17,284

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

In its report, Staff determined that Cannonsburg District's pro forma operating

revenues and expenses for its water division support an increase in revenues from water

sales of $93,534, or 4.08 percent, as shown below.

-8- Case No. 2018-00376
Case No. 2014-00267

Pro Forma Operating Expenses
Divide by: Operating Ratio

Subtotal
Add: Average Amual Interest Expense

Total Revenue Requirement
Less: Interest Income

Other Operating Revenue

Revenue Required from Rates
Less: Normalized Revenues from Water Sales

Required Revenue lncrease/(Decrease)
Percentage Increase